

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY)
910 17th Street, N.W., 7th Floor)
Washington, D.C. 20006-2606)
Plaintiff,)

v.)

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS)
COMMISSION)
445 12th Street, S.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20554-0005)
Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 06-1644 (ESH)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Neal M. Goldberg (D.C. Bar #188847)
Counsel for the National Cable &
Telecommunications Association
25 Massachusetts Avenue, NW – Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20001-1431
(202) 222-2445 – Phone
(202) 222-2446 – Facsimile

January 26, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS1

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

DISCUSSION6

 A. Commercial or Financial Information.6

 B. Information Obtained From a Person.6

 C. Privileged or Confidential Information.....7

 1. Disclosure of Form 477 data is likely to cause substantial harm to
 the competitive position of NCTA’s members.7

 2. Disclosure of Form 477 data would impair the Government’s
 ability to obtain necessary information in the future.10

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allnet Communication Services, Inc. v. FCC, 800 F. Supp. 984, 988 (D.D.C. 1992)....6, 7

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 247 (1986).....5

Earthlink, Inc. v. FCC, 462 F. 3d 1, 11-12 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8

Gilda Industries, Inc. v. United States Customs & Border Protection Bureau,
457 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006).....7, 10

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank, 108 F. Supp. 2d 19, 28 (D.D.C. 2000).....6

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. USDA, 354 F.3d 1072, 1081 (9th Cir. 2004).....9

National Cable Television Ass'n v. FCC, 479 F.2d 183, 186 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....5

National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton, 498 F.2d 765, 770
(D.C. Cir. 1974).....6, 7

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA, 704 F.2d 1280, 1290
(D.C. Cir. 1983).....6, 7

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC, 450 F.2d 698, 709 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....9

Trans Union LLC v. Federal Trade Commission, 141 F. Supp. 2d 62, 67 (D.D.C.
2001).....5

Weisberg v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 627 F.2d 365, 368 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....5

FCC MATERIAL

*Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline
Facilities*, 20 FCC Rcd 14853, 14856 (2005).....8

*Comcast Cable Communications, Inc.; Request for Confidentiality for Information
Submitted on Forms 325 for the Year 2003*, 19 FCC Rcd 12165, 12167 (2004).....9

*Cox Communications, Inc.; Request for Confidentiality for Information Submitted on
Forms 325 for the Year 2003*, 19 FCC Rcd 12160, 12162 (2004).....9

*Federal Communications Commission Releases Data on High-Speed Services for
Internet Access*, 2006 WL 2080703 (Wireline Competition Bureau, July 2006).....7

Local Competition and Broadband Reporting, CC Docket No. 99-30, Report and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 7717, 7718-19 (2000)3, 4, 8, 10, 11

Lakin Law Firm, P.C., 19 FCC Rcd 12727 (2004).....9

Time Warner Cable; Request for Confidentiality for Information Submitted on Forms 325 for the Year 2003, 19 FCC Rcd 12170, 12172 (2004).....9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(2).....6

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)..... 6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....5

47 C.F.R. § 1.7001.....3

47 C.F.R. § 1.7002.....3

47 C.F.R. §§ 43.11.....3
